

No. 94232-3

COURT OF APPEALS NO. 75204-9-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, DOCOMOMO US – WEWA, HISTORIC
SEATTLE, and WASHINGTON TRUST FOR HISTORIC
PRESERVATION,

Appellants.

RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF REGARDING
SUFFICIENCY OF CITY ORDINANCES

Steven J. Gillespie, WSBA #39538
Patrick J. Schneider, WSBA
#11957
Jacqueline C. Quarré, WSBA
#48092
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
1111 Third Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-3292
Telephone: (206) 447-4400
Facsimile: (206) 447-9700
steve.gillespie@foster.com
pat.schneider@foster.com
jacquie.quarre@foster.com

Attorneys for Respondent

Special Asst Attorneys General
ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General
Karin L. Nyrop, WSBA #14809
Quentin Yerxa, WSBA #18219
4333 Brooklyn Ave. NE
18th Floor
Seattle, WA 98105
UW Mailbox 359475
Seattle, WA 98195-9475
Telephone: (206) 543-4150
Facsimile: (206) 543-0779
knyrop@uw.edu
quentiny@uw.edu
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. Neither Ordinance 117221 nor Ordinance 117430 adopted the LPO.	3
1. Ordinance 117221 adopted the City’s Comprehensive Plan, which does not adopt or refer to the LPO.....	3
2. Even if the LPO is deemed a development regulation, Ordinance 117430 did not adopt it pursuant to the GMA.....	5
B. If Ordinance 117221 or Ordinance 117430 had adopted the LPO, such adoption would have violated the GMA and the City’s Charter.....	11
1. The City’s argument asks this Court rule that the City complied with one section of the GMA by violating another.....	11
2. If, as the City argues, the City Council in 1994 had silently adopted the LPO pursuant to the GMA, then the City Council would have violated the City’s own Charter and Ordinance 117430 would be invalid.....	14
III. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>City of Burien v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 113 Wn. App. 375, 53 P.3d 1028 (2002).....	12
<i>Fray v. Spokane Cnty.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 637, 952 P.2d 601 (1998).....	15
<i>Fuhriman v. City of Bothell</i> , CPSGMHB Case No. 04-3-0027, Order Finding Compliance (Jul. 25, 2005), 2005 WL2227909 at *1-*2.....	9, 10
<i>In re Eng</i> , 113 Wn.2d 178, 776 P.2d 1336 (1989).....	14
<i>Platt Electric Supply v. City of Seattle</i> , 16 Wn. App. 265, 555 P.2d 421	16
<i>Puget Sound Alumni of Kappa Sigma, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 70 Wn.2d 222, 422 P.2d 799 (1967).....	16
<i>Savage v. City of Tacoma</i> , 61 Wash. 1, 112 P. 78 (1910)	17
<i>State ex rel. Washington Toll Bridge Auth. v. Yelle</i> , 32 Wn.2d 13, 200 P.2d 467 (1948).....	15
<i>State v. E.A.J.</i> , 116 Wn. App. 777, 67 P.3d 518 (2003).....	3
<i>State v. Ward</i> , 125 Wn. App. 138, 104 P.3d 61 (2005).....	3
<i>Tennent v. City of Seattle</i> , 83 Wash. 108, 145 P. 83 (1914)	17

<i>Vinatieri et al. v. Lewis Cnty.</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 03-2-0020c, Compliance Order (Jan. 7, 2005), 2005 WL 3090252, at *5	12
--	----

STATUTES

Growth Management Act (GMA), Chapter 36.70A RCW	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.70A.020(13).....	4
RCW 36.70A.040	16
RCW 36.70A.065	6
RCW 36.70A.080	6
RCW 36.70A.103	<i>passim</i>
RCW 36.70A.140	11, 12
RCW 36.70A.290(2).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Const. art. II, § 19	14
Seattle City Charter article IV, § 7	14,17
Landmarks Preservation Ordinance (LPO), Chapter 25.12 SMC	<i>passim</i>
WAC 365-195-805	7, 8, 9
WAC 365-196-600(1)(a).....	12
